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Qctober 29, 2002

APPLIED GEOLOGY, INC.
Environmental Constultants
Mr. Carl K. Crawford, P.E.
Otter Creek Engineering, inc.
P.O. Box 712

East Middlebury, Vermont 05740

RE: Tri-Town Water Treatment Facility
VDEC Site #2001-2878 - Site Status Summary Report

Dear Mr. Crawford:

On behalf of the Tr-Town Water Treatment Facility (TWT), Lincoln Applied Geology,
Inc. (LAG) has prepared this update report relative to conditions at the above-referenced Site
(Figure 1). In Apnl 2002, a ground water treatment system was installed to mitigate the threat
of contaminant impacts to the interior of the TWT facility and the drinking water clear well.
This treatment system has been operated on a continuous basis since April 2002 with very
littie to no dissolved phase contaminant concentrations detected. This report includes
bimonthly ground water treatment system monitoring and water quality data, ground water
elevation measurements, contaminant vapor monitoring and ground water quality data
collected on October 18, 2002. In addition to the routine Site work, LAG also screened the
on-site contaminated soil stockpile. All work performed at the Site was recommended and
subsequently approved by the Vermont Department of Environmental Conservation (VDEC)
in a letter dated September 10, 2002.

Review of the data collected indicates that with the exception of low level detections of
Methyl tert-Butly Ether (MtBE) and naphthalene [below State of Vermont Ground Water
Quality Enforcement Standards (GQES)), in MW-3 no other wells contained contaminant
levels above laboratory method detection limits. Volatile crganic compounds (VOCs) were
detected by a photoionization detector (PiD} in the headspace of MW-5 at a level of 1.0 parts
per million (ppm) during the October 18™ monitoring event. No VOCs were detected in the
remaining wells on the same date, indicating limited vadose zone contamination.

With the exception of 5.1 parts per billion (ppb) of MIBE at the influent to the treatment
system on October 7™, ground water pumped from the perimeter drain sump has not
contained any dissolved phase contaminants since July 12, 2002. No exceedences in the
Vermont GQES have been reported in any of the treatment system influent samples to date.

During the October 18™ monitering event, the edge of Lake Champlain was inspected
for any evidence of petroleum related impacts relative to the Site. No petroleum sheens
and/or odors were noted during the inspection.

PID data collected during the soil pile evaluation shows that the soils continue to _
contain VOC concentrations above 1 ppm and therefore can not be thinspread at this time.

Included to facilitate your review of this report are the following attachments:

Table 1 .. e Ground Water Elevation Data;

v
i
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Page20f§
Table2 ..................... Monitor Well and Sensitive Receptor PID Assay Results;
Table 3 ... e Ground Water Quality Results;
Tabled ... .. .. e e Treatment System Flows;
Table§ ................ Treatment System Compliance Sampling Water Quality Results;
Table6 ...................... On-site Contaminated Soil Stockpile PID Assay Results;
Figure 1 ... . e e General Location Map;
Figure2 ..... ............ Ground Water Contours and Water Quality Summary Map for
Qctober 18, 2002;
AppendixA ............. August 14 through October 18, 2002 Water Quality Laboratory
Reports; and
AppendiX B .. ... ... e Cost Estimate

Ground Water Leve] and Well Headspace PID Monitoring

On October 18™, LAG measured depth to ground water in all monitor wells using an
electronic interface probe capable of detecting 0.01 feet of free phase petroleum product. No
free phase petroleum product was detected in any of the monitor wells. Historic ground water
elevation data are summarnized and presented as Table 1. Review of these data indicate that
depth to ground water ranged between 1.81 feet (MW-1) and 6.45 feet (MW-5) across the
Site October 18, 2002.

Ground water elevation data from October 18, 2002 were used to prepare a Ground
Water Contour and Water Quality Summary Map (Figure 2) of the unconsolidated shallow
ground water aquifer. The figure shows ground water flows across the Site in a northerly
direction along a gradient of 0.02 feetffoot between MW-1 and MW-5, and along a steeper
gradient of 0.1 feetffoot between MW-3 and MW-5. The order of magnitude increase in
horizontal gradient between MW-3 and MW.-5 is the result of the significant drop in land
surface elevation between the top of the bank and nearby Lake Champlain. The ultimate
discharge zone for ground water migrating from the Site is Lake Champlain.

During the October 18™ monitoring event, LAG assayed the headspace of the five
monitor wells and screened the interior of the TWT facility with a PID for the presence of
petroleum related VOCs. Historic PID data are included as Table 2. Results of the
monitoring show that with the exception of 1.0 ppm in the headspace of MW-5 on October 18"
no other petroleum related VOCs were detected above background (BG) levels. No olfactory
" evidence of petroleum related impacts were noted in the TWT building.

During the October 18" site visit, the edge of Lake Champlain was inspected for any
evidence of petroleum related impacts (i.e. sheen or fuel oil odor) relative to the Site. No
petroleum related impacts were identified during the Site visit and therefore a surface water
sample was not coliected.

Lincoln Applied Geology, Inc.
Environmental Consultants
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Water Quality Sampling

On October 18, 2002, ground water samples were collected from all monitor wells
(MW-1 through 5) associated with the Site. The samples were collected using industry
accepted methods and transported, on ice, to Green Mountain Laboratories, Inc. (GML) in
Montpelier, Vermont, where they were analyzed along with a trip blank for benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX), 1,3,5-trimethylbenzene (TMB), 1,2,4-TMB, naphthalene,
and Methyl tert-Butly Ether (MtBE) via EPA Method 8260M; and for total petroleum
hydrocarbons (TPH) via EPA Method 8015 diesel range organics (DRO). The water quality
results are summarized in Table 3 and are spatially depicted on the Ground Water Contour
and Water Quality Summary Map (Figure 2). The laboratory analytical reports are included

as Appendix A.

Review of the data indicates that with the exception of low level (below the State of
Vermont, GQES) detectable concentrations of Napthalene and MtBE in monitor well MW-3,
no other petroleum related constituents were quantified in any of the wells associated with the
Site. The recent and cumulative water quality data suggests that a limited dissolved phase
contaminant plume exists beneath the Site in the vicinity of MW-3 (located approximately 50
feet downgradient of UST #002). The low level detections of dissolved phase petroleum
constituents in- MW-3 also suggest that some migration of dissolved phase contaminants has
occurred since the release. However, based on the steady decline of contaminant
concentrations in MW-3, we believe that the dissolved phase hydrocarbon plume present
beneath the Site does not pose a serious threat to Lake Champlain.

Ground Water Treatment Sysftem

A ground water treatment system was instalied in the foundation drain sump located in
the former UST#003 area (see Figure 2). The system is designed to prevent contaminated
ground water infiltration into the building that could potentially impact the clear well used to
store *finished water” for human consumption. Included as Table 4 is the pumping and
treatment system flow data. Fuel oil contaminated ground water from the sump has been
pumped through four 180 pound granular activated carbon units consistently since April 10,
2002 under the Vermont Department of Wastewater Management (WWMD) 1272 Order No.3-
1250,

LAG has collected influent, middle, and effluent water quality samples for laboratory
analysis via EPA Method 8021B and 8015 DRO on a bimonthly basis since system start up.
Historic treatment system water quality data is included as Table 5. Review of the data
shows that treatment system flow rates have ranged between 0.07 to 7.17 gallons per minute
(gpm) since April 10

Laboratory analysis reports for the treatment system samples are included in
Appendix A and are summarized on Table 5. Review of the water quality data shows that
with the exception of 5.1 ppb of MiBE (below GQES) at the influent to the system on October

Lincoln Applied Geology, Inc.
Environmental Consultants
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7™, no other dissolved phase petroleum constituents have been quantified since July 12,
2002. Breakthrough in the treatment system has not occurred and therefore no new carbon
units have been rotated into the system since the inception of this project.

Contaminated Soil Stockpile Evaluation

LAG conducted a PID evaluation of the on-site petroleum contaminated soil
stockpile on October 18, 2002. The soil pile evaluation consisted of manually installing ten
evenly spaced hand auger borings to depths of three to four feet below the surface of the
stockpile. While hand augering, soil samples were collected at one foot depth intervals
and assayed with a PID. The PID data and a sketch of the contaminated soil stockpile
are presented as Table 6. Review of the collected data (Table 6) indicates that VOC
concentrations ranged between BG and 7 ppm. Since VOC concentrations remain
greater than 1 ppm, the soil stockpile cannot be thinspread at this time. During the
evaluation, it was noted that the contaminated soil stockpile covering has significantly )
deteriorated. As such, we recommend recovering the pile during an upcoming Site visit. —

Conclusions
Based on recent data collected, the following conclusions are offered:

1. Contaminant vapor monitoring via PID in the monitor well headspaces suggest that the
bulk of vadose zone contamination has been removed.

2. Ground water in the vicinity of MW-3 continues to contain detectable concentrations of
dissolved phase petroleum constituents. However, no dissolved phase petroleum
constituents were quantified above GQES on October 18, 2002.

3. The foundation drain pump and treatment system has been operated on a continuous
basis since April 2002. Bimonthly water quality data clearly show that very little to no
dissolved phase constituents at the influent to the granular activated carbon {GAC)
treatment system. Furthermore, although low level concentrations of dissolved phase
have been occasionally been quantified, petroleumn constituents have never been

- quantified above the GQES at the influent to the system.

4, ‘Petroleum sheens have not been réported on Lake Champlain since early October
2001.
5. Relatively low PID concentrations continue to be quantified in the contaminated soil

stockpile. Since these VOC concentrations remain above 1 ppm, the soil pile can not
be thinspread at this time.

Lincoln Applied Geology, Inc.
Environmental Consultants
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Recommendations

Based on the existing Site conditions and the conclusions presented above, the
following recommendations are made:

1. Remove the GAC treatment system from the outside sump. If the continued operation
of the treatment system is required, then an insulated shed will need to be constructed -
within the next two to three weeks to prevent freezing of the carbon units. In addition,
the temporary discharge order is set to expire on December 31, 2002. The most
economicai approach is to remove, drain, and store the GAC units at the TWT facility
in case dissolved phase contaminants are again noted in the outside sump in the
future.

2. Perform a round of monitoring and ground water sampling (all wells, including the .
‘'sump) in May of 2003 to verify that no significant migration of the dissolved phase
contaminant plume is occurning.

3. The petroleum contaminated soils stockpiled (approximately 100 yds®) should be
screened via PID during the spring 2003 monitoring round. However, the pile should
be re-covered using 12 mil thick (6 mil doubled) polyethylene plastic during an
upcoming Site visit. If approval is granted to discontinue operation and dismantie the
treatment system, the soil pile can be re-covered at this time.

"

4, A brief summary report will be prepared and submitted to the VDEC following our
receipt and review of the May 2003 water quality results. [f conditions warrant we may
be able to recommend to the VDEC SMS that the Site be granted a Site Management
Completed Designation (SMAC).

A cost estimate for the recommended work is included as Appendix B. If you have
any questions or concems, please do not hesitate to call me or Steven LaRosa, Chief of
Operations, at (800) 477-4384. We look forward to your reply and approval of the above
recommended work.

Sincerely,
Lincoln Applied Geology, Inc.
Jason Barnard
Staff Geologist
JSB/am
ce: Charlie Beenis, Chairman

Gerald Noyes, VDEC
Ed Devino, TTWD

FACLIENTS\SITES\TH-Town WatertWP\SiteStatusUpdateReport 1002.wpd

Lincoln Applied Geology, Inc. i
Environmental Consultants
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Project: Tr-Town Water Treatment Facility Tabie 1
Location: Addison, Venmnont VDEC Site # 2001-2878
Sheet 1 of 1

Ground Water Elevation/Product Level (feet)

Data Point  TOC 11/02/01  05/29/02  07/22/02  10/18/02

MW-1 111.58 105.38 108.98 105.72 108.77

MW-2 | 106.78 | 98.20 102.40 101.00 101.07

MW-3 107.14 88.42 101.35 100.51 101.21

Mw-4 107.64 97.23 89.31 98.76 102.08

MW-5 110.32 102.82 10317 102.82 103.87

Notes:

1 - Elevation datum assumed

2 - Reference elevation is elevation of top of PVC well casing
Dark Grey Cell = Dry or Inaccessible



Project: Tri-Town Water Treatment Facility

Location: Addison, Vermont

Photoionization Results (PID - ppm)

Table 2

VDEC Site # 2001-2878

Sheet 1 of 1

Data Point 10/24/01  11/02/01 05/28/02 07/22/02 10/18/02
MW-1 BG BG BG BG
MwW-2 BG BG BG BG
MW-3 BG BG BG BG
MW-4 BG BG BG BG
MWwW-5 BG 2 BG 1.0

Building 1st Floor BG BG BG BG BG
Building Basement BG BG BG BG BG
West Fioor Drain BG BG BG BG BG

East Floor Drain BG BG BG BG BG

Notes:
BG - Background
SL - Saturated Lamp



. Project: Tri-Town Waler Treatment Facility
Location: Addison, Vermont

Table 3
VDEC Site # 2001-2878

Sheet 1 of 2
Ground Water Quality Results (ppb)
Data Point Compound *GQES 11/02/01 05/20/02  07/22/02 10/18/02
Benzene 5 <1 <1i <1
Toluene 1,000 <1 <1 <1
Ethylbenzene 700 <1 <1 <1
Xylenes 10,000 <3 <3 <3
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzen 4 <2 <2 <2
1,2 4-Trimethylbenzene)| 5 <2 <2 <2
Naphthalene 20 <5 <5 <5
MTBE| 40 <5 ‘<5 <5
MW-1 BTEX <6 <6 <6
BTEX + MTBE <11 <11 <i1
TPH <1 <1 <1
[ —
Benzene 5 <1 <1 <1
Toluene 1,000 <1 <1 <1
Ethylbenzene 700 <1 <1 <1
Xylenes 10,000 <3 <3 <3
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzeng] 4 <2 <2 <2
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzend] 5 <2 <2 <2
Naphthalene 20 <5 <5 <5
MTBE 40 <5 <5 <5
MW-2 BTEX <G <6 <6
N
BTEX + MTBE <11 <11 <11
TPH <1 <1 <1
Benzene 5 A <1 <1 < <1
Toluene 1,000 <1 1.2 <1 <1
Ethylbenzene 700 <1 2.2 <1 <1
Xylenes 10,000 <3 4.1 <3 <3
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene} 4 <2 24 9.1 <2
1,2,4- Tnmethylbenzend[ 5 <2 22 4.9 <2
Naphthalene <5 53 20 11
MTBE' 40 <5 170 130 14
MW-3 ‘» <6 8.5 i <6 <6
BTEX + MTBE <11 178.5 136 20
TPH <1 <1 <1 <1
Benzene [3 ‘7 <1 <1 <1
Toluene || 1,000 <1 <1 <1
Ethylbenzene | 700 <1 <1 <1
Xylenes ft 10,000 <3 <3 <3
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene!] 4 <2 <2 <2
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene] 5 <2 <2 <2
Naphthalene 20 <5 <5 <5
MTBE 40 <5 <5 <5
MW-4 BTEX <6 <6 <6
BTEX + MTBE <11 <11 <11
TPH <1 <1 <q
NOTES:

< - Contamirant not detected at specified detection fimit
Light grey celi = constituent exceeds State of Vermont, Ground Water Quality Enforcement Standards (GQES)
Dark Grey Cell = Dry or inaccessible

TPH quantified in ppm.



. Project: Tri-Town Waier Treatment Facility

Location: Addison, Vermont

Table 3
VDEC Site # 2001-2878

Sheet 2 of 2
Ground Water Quality Results (ppb)
Data Point Compound “GQES 11/02/01  05/29/02  07/22/02  10/18/02
Benzene 5 <1 <1 <1
Toluene 4,000 <1 <1 <1
Ethylbenzeng 700 <1 <1 <1
Xylenes 10,000 <3 <3 <3
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene]| 4 <2 <2 <2
1,2,4-Trimethy|benztﬁ1} 5 <2 <2 <2
Naphthalene 20 <5 <5 <5
MTBE 40 * <5 <5 <5
MW-5 BTEX <6 <B <6
BTEX + MTBE <11 <1 <11
TPH i <1 <1 <1
e
Benzene 5 <1 <1
Toluene i 1,000 I <1 <1
Ethylbenzene 700 <1 <1
Xylenes 10,000 <3 <3
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzen 4 <2 <2
1,2 4-Trimethylbenzend|| 5 <2 <2
SETTLING |Naphthalene 20 <5 <5
POND MTBE 40 <5 <5
COMPOSITE |BTEX <6 <B
BTEX + MTBE <11 <11
TPH i i <1
Benzene } 5 JL <1 <1 <1
Toluene i 1,000 <1 <1 <1
Ethylbenzene i 700 <1 <1 <1
Xylenes I 10,000 <3 <3 <3
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene| 4 <2 <2 <2
1,2 4-Trimethylbenzene)| 5 <2 <2 <2
Naphthalene [ 20 <5 <5 <5
MTBE 40 <5 <5 <5
TRIP BLANK [BTEX L <6 <@ <6
BTEX + MTBE <11 <11 <11
TPH J <1 <1
|
NOTES:

< - Contaminant not detected at specified detection limit
Light grey cell = constituent exceeds State of Vermont, Ground Water Quality Enforcement Standards (GQES)

Dark Grey Cell = Dry or Inaccessible
TPH quantified in ppm.



Project: Tri-Town Water Treatment Facility
Location: Addison, Vermont

Table 4

VDEC Site #2001-2878

Treatment System Flows Sheet 1 of 1
;u mur:na:tve Interval | Cumulative| Merval FI
er| Interval | Cumulative
Event Date ig‘”ea ding |#of days| # of days | Pumped |Flow (gpd) (g:"‘:’)
(gals) {gals)

Systern Started 04/09/02 138,946 0 0 0 Q0 0

New Meter Instalied [04/10/02] 143,070.0 0] 0 0 0 4] |
04/30/02| 349,560.0 20 20; 206,490.0; 10,324.50 7.47
05/01/02{ 351,722.0 1 21 2,162.0] 2,162.00 1.50
05/29/02] 405,068.0 28 49| 53,346.0) 1,905.21 1.32
06/14/02| 418,520.0 16 65/ 13,4520 840,75 0.58
06/27/02| 432,886.0 13 78| 14,366.0{ 1,105.08 0.77
07/12/02| 442,002.0 15 ] 9,116.0 607.73 042
07/22/021 444,863.0 10 103 2,861.0 286.10 0.20
08/14/02| 450,116.0 23 126 5,2563.0 228.39 0.16
09/16/02| 451,940.0 33 159 1,824.0 55.27 0.04
09/26/02| 452,947.3 10 169 1,007.3 100.73 0.07
10/07/02| 453,946.0 11 180 998.7 90.79 0.06
10/18/02| 456,714.0 11 191 2,768.0 251.64 0.17




Project  Tri-Town Water Treatment Facllity

< - Contaminant not detected al specified detection imit
Light grey cel = constifuent exceeds State of Varmont, Ground Water Quality Enforcement Standards (GQES)

Dark Gray Cell = Dry of Inaccesslbie
TPH quaniified In ppm.

Table
Location: Addison, Vermont VDEC Site # 2001-2878
1272 Ground Water Quality Results {ppb) Sheet 1 of 1
Data Point Compound *GQES 04/10/02 04/22/02 05/01/02 05/28/02 06/14/02 06/27/02 07/12/02 07/22/02 08/14/02 09/16/02 09/26/02 10/07/02 10/18/02
Banzans 5 <q <q <1 <4 <1 <1 <1 <1 <4 < < < <i
[Toluene _1,000 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 -=<1
Ethylbenzens 700 <1 <] <t <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1
Xylenes 10,000 14 <2 <2 <2 <2 <3 <3 <3 <3 <3 <3 <3 <3
1,3, 5-Ttimethylbsnzens] 4 1.4 <1 <} <1 <1 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
1,2 4-Trimsthylbenzene] [ 2.4 <1 <1 <1 <1 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
Naphthalene 20 2.8 <2 <2 <2 <2 <5 <5 <5 <5 =5 <5 <5 <5
MTBE] 40 2.7 <2 1.7 <2 <2 <5 29 <5 <5 <5 <5 5.1 <5
SE&m Influent IBTEX 4.4 <5 - -] - <5 <5 - <§ <6 <6 <6 <@ <6 <6 <G
BTEX + MTBE 14.1 <7 20.7 <7 <7 <11 35 <11 <11 <11 <11 11.1 <71
TPH 0.43 0.43 <1 <0.40 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <]
Benzene [ <t <1 <1 <1 <1 <t <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1
Toluene 1,000 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <t <1 <1 <1
Ethylbanzens 700 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1
Xylenes 10,000 <t «2 <2 <2 <2 <3 <3 <3 <3 <3 <3 <3 <3
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 4 <1 <1 <1 <t <1 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
1,2, 4-Trimethylbenzene [3 <1 <1 <1 <t <1 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
Naphthalsne 20 <1 <2 <2 <2 <2 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5
MTBE 40 <5 <2 <2 <2 <2 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5
System Effluent B"!'_EX <4 <5 - <5 <5 <5 . < <g <8 <G < <f < <G
BTEX + MTEE <8 <7 < <7 <7 <11 <11 <11 <11 <11 <11 <11 <11
TPH <0.4 <0.4 <1 <0.40 <1 <1 <4 <1 <1 <1 <1
Benzens 5 <1 <1 <{ <4 <} <4 <1 <1 <1 <1 <4 <1
Toluene 1,000 <{ <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 < <1 <1 <
Ethylbenzene 700 <1 <1 <1 <1 <q <1 <{ <i <1 <1 <q |
Xylenes 10,000 <1 <P ] <2 <3 «3 <3 <3 <3 <3 <3 <3
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzenef 4 <{ <1 <1 <1 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
1,2 4-Trimethylbenzenel 3 <4 <q <1 <1 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <3 <2 <2
Naphthalens 20 <1 <2 <2 <2 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <6
MTRE; 40 <5 «2 <2 <2 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5
Middie Train NorthiBTEX <4 <5 <5 <5 <6 <6 <6 <5 <§ <6 <6 <G
BTEX + MTBE <G <7 <7 <7 <11 <11 <11 <11 <11 <11 <11 <11
TPH <0.4 <0.4 <1 <0.40 <4 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <
Benzens ] <1 <1 <1 =1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <t <1 <1 <1 <1
Tolusne 1,000 <1 <{ <1 <t <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1
Ethylbenzene 700 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1
Xylenes 10,000 <1 <2 <2 <2 <2 <3 <3 <3 <3 <3 <3 <3 <3
1,3,5-Trimsthyibenzens] 4 <1 <1 <1 <] <1 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 5 <1 <4 < <1 < <2 <2 «2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
Naphthalene 20 <1 <2 <2 <2 <2 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5
MTBE] 40 <5 <2 <2 <2 <2 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5
Middls Train South|8TEX <4 <5 <5 <5 <5 <6 <6 <§ <& <6 <6 <6 <6
BTEX + MTBE < <7 <7 <7 <7| <{1 <11 <11 <11 <11 <11 <11 <11
TPH <04 <1.4 <1 <0.40 <1 <1 =1 <1 <1 <1 <1
NOTES:




Project: Tri-Town Water Treatment Facility
Location: Addison, Vermont

Tri-Town Water
Treatment Facility
On-site Contaminated Soil Stockpile

Photoionization Detecter (PID) Assay Results

18-Oct-02

Site 0-1' 1-2' 2-3' 3-4'
1 1 1 3 5
2 2 4 5 7
3 2 3 3
4 1 3 5
5 1 1 2 5
6 BG 1 1 2.5
7 BG 2 6
8 BG 4 7
9 2 5 5 4

10 3 4 4 6

Notes:
PID readings quantified in parts per million (ppm)
BG = Background PID reading

NORTH

Table 6
VDEC Site #2001-2878
Sheet 1 of 1



Figure 1

Tri-Town Water Treatment Facility
822 Tri-Town Road
Addison, Vermont
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Appendix A

Water Quality Laboratory Reports
August 14 - October 18, 2002



GREEN MOUNTAIN LABORATORIES, INC.

27 Cross Road
Middiesex, Vermont 05602
Phone (802) 262-2004

LABORATORY RESULTS
CLIENT NAME: Lincoln Applied Geology REFERENCE NO.: 111071
ADDRESS: 163 Revell Drive PROJECT NO.: NA
‘ Lincoln, VT 05443 DATE OF SAMPLE: 8/14/02
SAMPLE LOCATION:  Tri Town DATE OF RECEIPT: 8/14/02
SAMPLER: Joseph Hagan DATE OF ANALYSIS: 8/14/02
ATTENTION: Jason Barnard DATE OF REPORT: 8/15/02

Pertaining to the analyses of specimens submitted under the accompanying chain of custody form,
please note the following:

®» Water samples submitted for VOC analysis were preserved with HCI.

* Specimens were processed and examined according to the procedures outlined in the
specified method.

* Holding times were honored.

® |nstruments were appropriately tuned and calibrations were checked with the frequencies
required in the specified method.

® Blank contamination was not observed at levels interfering with the analytical results.

® Continuing Calibration standards were monitored at intervals indicated in the specified
method. The resulting precision and accuracy were determined to be within
method QA/QC acceptance limits.

® The efficiency of analyte recovery for individuat samples was monitored by the addition of

surrogate analyte to all samples, standards, and blanks. Surrogate recoveries were
found to be within laboratory QA/QC acceptance limits, unless noted otherwise.

Reviewed by:

Raul Sanchez
Chemical Services




GREEN MOUNTAIN LABORATORIES, INC.

27 Cross Road

Middlesex, Vermont 05602

Phone (802) 262-2004

LABORATORY RESULTS

GC/MS METHOD - 8260M

GML REF. #: 111071

SAMPLE ID: SYSTEM EFFLUENT
ANALYSIS DATE:  08/14/2002

SAMPLE DATE: 08/14/2002

SAMPLE TYPE: WATER

PARAMETER
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
Xylenes

Naphthalene

MTBE

PQL (ugiL)

1

1

Surrogate % Recovery:

ND = Not Detected
BPQL = Below Practical Quantitation Limit

99 %

RESULT (ug/fL)

ND
ND
ND
ND
-ND
ND
ND

ND




GREEN MOUNTAIN LABORATORIES, INC.

27 Cross Road
Middlesex, Vermont 05602
Phone (802) 262-2004

LABORATORY RESULTS

GC/MS METHOD - 8260M

GML REF. #: 111071

SAMPLE ID: MID TRAIN NORTH
ANALYSIS DATE:  08/14/2002
SAMPLE DATE: 08/14/2002
SAMPLE TYPE: WATER

PARAMETER PQL (ugil) RESULT (ug/L}

Benzene 1 ND
Toluene 1 ND
Ethylbenzene 1 ND
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 2 ND
1,2 4-Trimethylbenzene 2 ND
Xylenes 3 ND
Naphthalene 5 ND
MTBE - ‘ - , ND
Surrogate % Recovery: 99.2 %
ND = Not Detected . . - Al
BPQL = Below Practical Quantitation Limit . .
LT ;




GREEN MOUNTAIN LABORATORIES, INC.

27 Cross Road
Middlesex, Vermont 05602
Phone (802) 262-2004

LLABORATORY RESULTS

GC/MS METHOD - 8260M

GML REF. #: 111071

SAMPLE ID: MID TRAIN SOUTH
ANALYSIS DATE: 08/14/2002
SAMPLE DATE: 08/14/2002
SAMPLE TYPE: WATER

PARAMETER PQOL (ug/L} RESULT (ug/L)
Benzene 1 ND
Toluene 1 ND
Ethylbenzene 1 ND
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 2 ND
1,2 4-Trimethylbenzene ' 2 ND
o
Xylenes 3 ND
Naphthalene _ 5 B ND
MTBE , 5 ‘ ND
Surrogate % Recovery: v 99.6 %

ND = Not Detected

sile
BPQL = Below Practical Quantitation Limit 4, . F,,\iuﬁf




GREEN MOUNTAIN LABORATORIES, INC.

27 Cross Road :
Middlesex, Vermont 05602
Phone (802) 262-2004

LABORATORY RESULTS

GC/MS METHOD - 8260M

GML REF. #: 111071

SAMPLE ID: SYSTEM INFLUENT
ANALYSIS DATE:  08/14/2002

SAMPLE DATE: 08/14/2002

SAMPLE TYPE: WATER

PARAMETER PQL (ug/L} RESULT (ug/L}
Benzene 1 ND
Toluene 1 ND
Ethylbenzene 1 ND
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 2 ND
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 2 ND
Xylenes 3 ND
Naphthalene 5 ND
MTBE - . 5 _ ND
Surrogate % Recovery: 98.5 %

ND = Not Detected %
BPQL = Below Practical Quantitation Limit t

I K

1




Green Mountain Laboratories, Inc.

Analysis Requested

|
| G 27 Cross Read Page
I Middiesex, Yermont 05€02
L Phone (802) 249-6273 [ or |
www.greenmtlabs.com E—.DC
S {Client Name Lincdn Acplied Gedeay A
A | Address 0> Revoll B Zincoin, 4. 05443 A GHIL &
M | Phone /Fax FN) AS3- ARy 5
P | Project Name IC{ < Tpwn 0 R
L | Project Number T J11e7 /
E | Project Manager. Yol Recflata O% ﬁ:
Sampler Josenln Hegan |
® Sample Location Date ime |- = of Pres. Simpie ‘ Remarks
Cont. Type : 1
/ Sustevn S5kt 8-l 0395 [ 2 [ i, T M D
71 Mid Teann Nocth | | | 095D i |
31 Mid Tepan Soudh |} 1 0955 ! - |
§ Susterm Tndluent | N L jOD | V| W v v *
|
|
f
i
Chain of Custody
Relinguishzd By: (Lo Harow | DatelTime. ~ g/p+ o /430 Receivad S r” ey | DzieiTime: B//¢ /oy /%
Relinguished By: ' / Dsta/Time Received B | DziaiTime: |
Relinquished Ey: DztefTime Received By | Dz213/Tima: '
| Temgersturs Blank: Vial Lot ID 2 5 '

N



Green Mountain Laboratories, Inc.

27 Cross Road

Middlesex, Vermont 05602
Phone (802) 262-2004
www.greenmtlabs.com

LABORATORY RESULTS

CLIENT ADDRESS: 163 Revell Drive
Lincoln, VT 05443
PROJECT NAME: Tri-Town
SAMPLER: Joseph Hagan
ATTENTION: Jason Barnard

CLIENT NAME: Lincoln Applied Geology

GML REFERENCE #: 111071

PROJECT NO.;

NA

DATE OF SAMPLE:  08/14/2002
DATE OF RECEIPT:  08/14/2002
DATE OF ANALYSIS: 08/19/2002
DATE OF REPORT:  08/22/2002

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons {TPH) by EPA Method 8100M (mg/L - ppm)

Sample PQL TPH Results
System Effluent 1.0 <1.0
Mid Train North 1.0 <1.0
Mid Train South 1.0 <1.0
System Influent 1.0 <1.0

PQL= Practical Quantitation Limit
BPQL = Below Practical Quantitation Limit

Reviewed by:

o ey

Raul Sanchez
Chemical Services




Green Mountain Laboratories, Inc. Analysis Requested
G 27 Cross Road Page
M Middlesex, Vermont 05602 _
L  Phone (802) 249-6278 _I;of_l_
www.greenmtlabs.com Qd _ |
S | Client Name [ incdn Agplied Gedeay A
A [Address 16> Pewetl B, Zincoln, 4. 05443 A GML #
M | Phone / Fax AR) HS3- 43Ry =
P | Project Name . i <Tipwn oD 9
L { Project Number T /// o7/
E | Project Manager Vo’ Bucrioka & ?
Sampler ’Jbse@\,\ Hacamn -
#. Sample Location Date ime # of Pres. Sample 1 ‘ Remarks
Cont. Type _
/ Sysden ESSluent! S oA 0945 > gt | - Hed H D | S iEE
71 Mid"Tepzn Merh 1 095b . . : _
31 Mid Teaan Sedh [ 1 ] 0965 SRR 1 i I
ql System Indluend [ N L1000 | W L W |V / |V Lo a1y - x|
]

Chain of Custody /——\

Relinquished By: (Lo Zatow DatefTima: ~ S/id o /430 Received B)/%U Dzte/Time: B /7¢ /oo /430
Relinguished By: A / Date/Time: Received B ——  ~ Date/Time:

Relinquished By: Date/Time: Received By: Date/Time: ;
Temperature Blank: Vial Lot ID #: _ J




GREEN MOUNTAIN LABORATORIES, INC.

27 Cross Road
Middlesex, Vermont (5602
Phone (802) 262-2004

LABORATORY RESULTS

CLIENT NAME: Lincoln Applied Geology REFERENCE NO.: 111097
ADDRESS: 163 Revell Drive PROJECT NO.:

Lincoln, VT 05443 DATE OF SAMPLE: 9/16/02
SAMPLE LOCATION: Tri-Town DATE OF RECEIPT: 9/17/02
SAMPLER: Jeremy Revell DATE OF ANALYSIS:  9/18/02
ATTENTION: Jason Barnard Holding times were honorerb3/02

Pertaining to the analyses of specimens submitted under the accompanying chain of custody form,
please note the following:

¢ \Water samples submitted for VOC analysis were preserved with HCI.

* Specimens were processed and examined according to the procedures outlined in the
specified method.

¢ Holding times were honored.

® Instruments were appropriately tuned and calibrations were checked with the frequencies
required in the specified method.

* Blank contamination was not observed at levels interfering with the analytical results.

® Continuing Calibration standards were monitored at intervals indicated in the specified
method. The resulting precision and accuracy were determined to be within
method QA/QC acceptance limits.

* The efficiency of analyte recovery for individual samples was monitored by the addition of
surrogate analyte to all samples, standards, and blanks. Surrogate recoveries were
found to be within Jaboratory QA/QC acceptance limits, unless noted otherwise.

Revigyved by:
K;ﬁp

Raul Sanchez
Chemical Services




GREEN MOUNTAIN LABORATORIES, INC.

27 Cross Road
Middlesex, Vermont 03602
Phone (802) 262-2004

LABORATORY RESULTS

GC/MS METHOD - 8260M

GML REF. #: 111097
SAMPLE ID: EFFLUENT
ANALYSIS DATE:  09/18/2002
SAMPLE DATE: 09/16/2002
SAMPLE TYPE: WATER

PARAMETER PQL (ug/L} RESULT (ug/L}
Benzene 1 ND
Toluene 1 ND
Ethylbenzene 1 ND
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 2 ND
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 2 ND
Xylenes 3 ND
Naphthalene 5 ND
MTBE _ 5 , ND
Surrogate % Recovery: 107 %

ND = Not Detected
BPQL = Below Practical Quantitation Limit

e




GREEN MOUNTAIN LABORATORIES, INC.

27 Cross Road
Middlesex, Vermont (05602
Phone (802) 262-2004

LABORATORY RESULTS

GC/MS METHOD - 8260M

GML REF. #: 111097

SAMPLE ID: MID TRAIN NORTH
ANALYSIS DATE:  09/18/2002
SAMPLE DATE: 09/16/2002
SAMPLE TYPE: WATER

PARAMETER PQL {ug/L) RESULT (ug/L)
Benzene 1 ND
Toluene 1 ND
Ethylbenzene 1 ND
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 2 ND
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 2 ND
Xylenes 3 ND
Naphthalene 5 ND
MTBE A .5 . ND
Surrogate % Recovery: 105 %

ND = Not Detected
BPQL = Below Practical Quantitation Limit

ENTERE]])







GREEN MOUNTAIN LABORATORIES, INC.

27 Cross Road
Middlesex, Vermont 05602
Phone (802) 262-2004

LABORATORY RESULTS

GC/MS METHOD - 8260M

GML REF. #: 111097
SAMPLE ID: INFLUENT
ANALYSIS DATE: 09/18/2002
SAMPLE DATE: 08/16/2002
SAMPLE TYPE: WATER

PARAMETER PQL (ug/l) RESULT {ug/L)
Benzene 1 ND
Toluene 1 ND
Ethylbenzene 1 ND
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 2 ND
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 2 ND
Xylenes 3 ND
Naphthalene 5 ND
MTBE ‘ , 5 ND
Surrogate % Recovery: 106 %

ND = Not Detected
BPQL = Below Practical Quantitation Limit



Green Mountain Laboratories, Inc.

27 Cross Road

Middlesex, Vermont 05602
Pheone (802) 262-2004
www.greenmtiabs.com

LABORATORY RESULTS

CLIENT NAME; Lincoln Applied Geology GML REFERENCE #. 111097
CLIENT ADDRESS: 163 Revell Drive PROJECT NO.: NA
Lincoln, VT 05443 DATE OF SAMPLE:  09/16/2002
PROJECT NAME: Tri-Town DATE OF RECEIPT: 09/16/2002
SAMPLER: Jeremy Revell DATE OF ANALYSIS: 09/21/2002
ATTENTION: Jason Barnard DATE OF REPORT:  09/23/2002

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) by EPA Method 8100M (mg/L - ppm)

Sample PQL TPH Results
Effluent 1.0 <1.0
Mid Train North 1.0 <1.0
Mid Train South 1.0 <1.0
Influent 1.0 <1.0

PQL= Practical Quantitation Limit
BPQL = Below Practical Quantitation Limit

Reviewed by:

e

Raul Sanchez ‘;
Chemical Services Y



Green Mountain Laboratories, Inc.
27 Cross Road
Middiesex, Vermont 05602
Phone (802) 223-1468 Fax (802) 223-3¢88
E-mall: GML@together.net

Nl

Analysls Requested

|

Client Name Lincoln Applied Geology

Address - 163 Revell Dr. Lincoln Vt 05443

Phone/ Fax (802) 453-4384/(802) 453-5399

Project Name "Tpr = Taoasin

Project Number

mTUEr o

Project Manager qugr\_ SO

Sampler Jeremy Revell
Sample Locatlon - Date | Time | *°f | pres.
Cont. )

2k

Page

___LofL_

‘GML #

HO77

" Remarks

Efluent . (GfEh2 o5 | = | HC)

KROHAL +2)00D

7]

Mich Yrodin Mot s

N T ot Sooth | orS
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&
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—]
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“
"..' ,’-
, '“\-.l T

Received By: W

Date/Time! 9/2,/)3 ﬁiﬁfl)l

>
Rellngulshed By: YF = 50=G2z—~—=7 | Date/Tims: ")7[@7@.3 120 Z 5/t
Relinquished B,/ - N\ Date/Tlme: ¢ ! Received By: ~ £ Date/Time: "}
Relingulshed/By" N Date/Time: | Received By Date/Time:
TemperatugBlank: Vial Lot iD #:
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GREEN MOUNTAIN LABORATORIES, INC.

27 Cross Road
Middlesex, Vermont 05602
Phone (802) 262-2004

LABORATORY RESULTS
CLIENT NAME: Lincoln Applied Geology REFERENCE NO.: 111112
ADDRESS: 163 Revell Drive PROJECT NO.:
Lincoln, VT 05443 DATE OF SAMPLE: 9/26/02
SAMPLE LOCATION: Tri-Town DATE OF RECEIPT: 9/30/02
SAMPLER: Jeremy Revell DATE OF ANALYSIS: 10/03-10/04/02
ATTENTION: Jason Barnard DATE OF REPORT: 10/8/02

Pertaining to the analyses of specimens submitted under the accompanying chain of custody form,
please note the following:

® Water samples submitted for VOC analysis were preserved with HCI.

® Specimens were processed and examined according to the procedures outlined in the
specified method.

Holding times were honored.

Instruments were appropriately tuned and calibrations were checked with the frequencies
required in the specified method.

Blank contamination was not observed at levels interfering with the analytical results.

Continuing Calibration standards were monitored at intervals indicated in the specified
method. The resuiting precision and accuracy were determined to be within
method QA/QC acceptance limits.

The efficiency of analyte recovery for individual samples was monitored by the addition of
surrogate analyte to all samples, standards, and blanks. Surrogate recoveries were
found to be within laboratory QA/QC acceptance limits, unless noted otherwise.

Reviewed by:

ey
¥

Raul Sanchez . D - _

Chemical Services




GREEN MOUNTAIN LABORATORIES, INC.

27 Cross Road
Middlesex, Vermont 05602
Phone (802) 262-2004

LABORATORY RESULTS

GC/MS METHOD - 8260M

GML REF. #: 111112
SAMPLE ID: EFFLUENT
ANALYSIS DATE:  10/04/2002
SAMPLE DATE: 09/26/2002
SAMPLE TYPE: WATER

PARAMETER PQL (ugfl)
Benzene 1
Toluene 1
Ethylbenzene 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 2
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 2
Xylenes 3
Naphthalene 5
MTBE , 5
Surrogate % Recovery: 110 %
e
ND = Not Detected ( ‘33\%@

BPQL = Below Practical Quantitation Limit

RESULT {ug/L}

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND.

- K




GREEN MOUNTAIN LABORATORIES, INC.

27 Cross Road
Middlesex, Vermont 05602
Phone (802) 262-2004

LABORATORY RESULTS

GC/MS METHOD - 8260M

GML REF. #: 111112

SAMPLE ID: MID TRAIN NORTH
ANALYSIS DATE:  10/03/2002
SAMPLE DATE: 09/26/2002
SAMPLE TYPE: WATER

PARAMETER PQL {ug/L)
Benzene 1
Toluene 1
Ethylbenzene - 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 2
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 2
Xylenes 3
Naphthalene 5
MTBE _ 5
Surrogate % Recovery: 109 %

ND = Not Detected
BPQL = Below Practical Quantitation Limit

RESULT (ug/L)

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND




GREEN MOUNTAIN LABORATORIES, INC.

27 Cross Road
Middlesex, Vermont 05602
Fhone (802) 262-2004

LABORATORY RESULTS

GC/MS METHOD - 8260M

GML REF. #: 111112

SAMPLE ID: MID TRAIN SOUTH
ANALYSIS DATE:  10/03/2002
SAMPLE DATE: 09/26/2002
SAMPLE TYPE: WATER

PARAMETER POL (ug/l)
Benzene 1
Toluene 1
Ethylbenzene 1
1,3,5-Trimethyibenzene 2
1,2, 4-Trimethy|benzene 2
Xylenes 3
Naphthalene 5
MTBE . , 5
Surrogate % Recovery: 110 %

ND = Not Detected
BPQL = Below Practical Quantitation Limit

RESULT {ug/l.)

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND




GREEN MOUNTAIN LABORATORIES, INC.

27 Cross Road
Middlesex, Vermont 05602
Phone (802) 262-2004

LABORATORY RESULTS

GC/MS METHOD - 8260M

GML REF. #: 111112
SAMPLE ID: INFLUENT
ANALYSIS DATE:  10/03/2002
SAMPLE DATE: 09/26/2002
SAMPLE TYPE: WATER

PARAMETER PQL (ug/L}) RESULT (ug/L)
Benzene 1 ND
Toluene 1 ND
Ethylbenzene 1 ND
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 2 ND
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 2 ND
Xylenes 3 ND
Naphthalene 5 ND
MTBE . 5 . ND
Surrogate % Recovery: 110 %

ND = Not Detected
BPQL = Below Practical Quantitation Limit




Green Mountain Laboratories, Inc.

27 Cross Road

Middlesex, Vermont 05602
Phone (802) 262-2004
www.greenmtlabs.com

LABORATORY RESULTS

CLIENT NAME: Lincoln Applied Geology GML REFERENCE #: 111112
163 Revell Drive PROJECT NO.: NA
Lincoln, VT 05443 DATE OF SAMPLE:  09/26/2002
PROJECT NAME: Tri-Town DATE OF RECEIPT: 09/30/2002
SAMPLER: Jeremy Revell DATE OF ANALYSIS: 10/08/2002
ATTENTION: Jason Barnard DATE OF REPORT:  10/09/2002

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons {TPH) by EPA Method 8100M (mg/L - ppm)

Sample PQL TPH Results
Effluent 1.0 <1.0
Mid Train North 1.0 <1.0
Mid Train South 1.0 <1.0
Infiuent 1.0 <1.0

PQL= Practical Quantitation Limit
BPQL = Below Practical Quantitation Limit

Reviewed by:

Raul Sanchez
Chemical Services



. Green Mountain Laboratories, Analysls Requestad
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GREEN MOUNTAIN LABORATORIES, INC.

27 Cross Road
Middlesex, Vermont 05602
Phone (802) 262-2004

LABORATORY RESULTS
CLIENT NAME: Lincoln Applied Geology REFERENCE NO.: 102A
ADDRESS: 163 Revell Drive PROJECT NO.:
Lincoln, VT 05443 DATE OF SAMPLE: 10/7/02
SAMPLE LOCATION:  Tri-Town DATE OF RECEIPT: 10/11/02
SAMPLER: Jeremy Revell DATE OF ANALYSIS:  10/11/02
ATTENTION: Jason Barnard DATE OF REPORT:; 10/14/02

Pertaining to the analyses of specimens submitted under the accompanying chain of custody form,
please note the following:

¢ Water samples submitted for VOC analysis were preserved with HCI.

* Specimens were processed and examined according to the procedures outlined in the
specified method.

® Holding times were honored.

® |nstruments were appropriately tuned and calibrations were checked with the frequencies
required in the specified method.

® Blank contamination was not cbserved at levels interfering with the analytical results.

* Continuing Calibration standards were monitored at intervals indicated in the specified
method. The resulting precision and accuracy were determined to be within
method QA/QC acceptance limits.

® The efficiency of analyte recovery for individuat samples was monitored by the addition of

surrogate analyte to all samples, standards, and blanks. Surrogate recoveries were
found to be within laboratory QA/QC acceptance fimits, unless noted otherwise.

Revijswed by:

Raul Sanchez
Chemical Services
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GREEN MOUNTAIN LABORATORIES, INC.

PARAMETER

Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
Xylenes

Naphthalene

MTBE

ND = Not Detected

BPQL = Below Practical Quantitation Limit

27 Cross Road
Middiesex, Vermont 05602
Phone (802) 262-2004

LABORATORY RESULTS

GC/MS METHOD - 8260M

GML REF. #:
SAMPLE |D:
ANALYSIS DATE:
SAMPLE DATE:
SAMPLE TYPE:

PQL. {ug/L)

1

1

Surrogate % Recovery:

EFFLUENT
10/11/2002
10/07/2002
WATER

RESULT (ug/L)

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

. ND




GREEN MOUNTAIN LABORATORIES, INC.

27 Cross Road
Middlesex, Vermont 05602
Phone (802) 262-2004

LABORATORY RESULTS

GC/MS METHOD - 8260M

GML REF. # : 102A
SAMPLE ID: MID TRAIN NORTH
ANALYSIS DATE:  10/11/2002
SAMPLE DATE:  10/07/2002
SAMPLE TYPE:  WATER

PARAMETER PQL {ug/L}) RESULT (ug/L) -
Benzene 1 ND
Toluene 1 ND
Ethylbenzene 1 ND
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 2 ND
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 2 ND
Xylenes 3 ND
Naphthalene 5 ND
MTBE . 5 . ND
Surrogate % Recovery: 925 %

ND = Not Detected
BPQL = Below Practical Quantitation Limit

*




GREEN MOUNTAIN LABORATORIES, INC.

27 Cross Road
Middlesex, Vermont 05602
Phone (802) 262-2004

LABORATORY RESULTS

GC/MS METHOD - 8260M

GML REF. #: 102A

SAMPLE [D: MID TRAIN SOUTH
ANALYSIS DATE:  10/11/2002
SAMPLE DATE: 10/07/2002
SAMPLE TYPE: WATER

RESULT (ug/L}) PQL {ug/L} RESULT (ug/L)
Benzene 1 ND
Toluene 1 ND
Ethylbenzene 1 ND
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 2 ND
1,2, 4-Trimethylbenzene 2 ND
Xylenes 3 ND
Naphthalene 5 ND
MTBE ) 5 . ND
Surrogate % Recovery: 93.5 %

ND = Not Detected
BPQL = Below Practical Quantitation Limnit

¢ RS




GREEN MOUNTAIN LABORATORIES, INC.

PARAMETER

Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
Xylenes

Naphthalene

MTBE

ND = Not Detected

BPQL = Below Practical Quantitation Limit

27 Cross Road
Middlesex, Vermont 05602
Phone (802) 262-2004

LABORATORY RESULTS

GC/MS METHOD - 8260M

GML REF. #: 102A
SAMPLE ID: INFLUENT
ANALYSIS DATE: 10/11/2002
SAMPLE DATE: 10/07/2002
SAMPLE TYPE: WATER

PQL (ugfl)

1

1

Surrogate % Recovery: 92.5 %

RESULT {ug/L}

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

5.1
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GREEN MT LABS INC.

Green Mountain Laboratories, Inc.

27 Cross Road

Middlesex, Vermont 05602
Phone (802) 262-2004
www greenmtlabs.com

LABORATORY RESULTS

FPAGE A2

PRQJECT NAME: Tri-Town

CLIENT NAME: Lincoln Applied Geology
CLIENT ADDRESS: 183 Revell Drive PROJECT NO.:
Lincoln, VT 05443

SAMPLER: Jeremy Revell
ATTENTION: Jason Barnard

GML REFERENCE #:  102A

NA

DATE OF SAMPLE: 10/07/2002

DATE OF RECEIPT:  10/11/2002

DATE OF ANALYSIS: 10/11/2002
DATE OF REPORT:  10/14/2002

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) by EPA Method 8100M (mg/L - ppm)

Sample PQL TPH Results
Effluent 1.0 <1.0

Mid Train North 1.0 <1.0

Mid Train South 1.0 <10
Influent 1.0 <1.0

BPQL = Below Practical Quantitation Lirnit

Reviewed by:

%;/_2

aul Sanchez
Chemical Services

PQt = Practical Quantitation Limit
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Green Mountain Laboratories,

Phone (802) 223-1468

inc.
27 Cross Road

Middlesex, Vermont 05602

Fax (802) 223-8688

E-mall: GML@together.net

Analysls Requestad
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Lincoln Applied Geology
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163 Revell Dr. Lincoln Y& 05443
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Project Manager _;?\C}o'v\ Socracch
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GREEN MOUNTAIN LABORATORIES, INC.

27 Cross Road
Middlesex, Vermont 05602

Phone (802} 262-2004

LABORATORY RESULTS’
CLIENT NAME: Lincoln Applied Geology REFERENCE NO.: 115A
ADDRESS: 163 Revell Drive PROJECT NO.:
Lincoln, VT 05443 DATE OF SAMPLE: 10/18/02
SAMPLE LOCATION:  Tri- Town DATE OF RECE!PT: 10/18/02
SAMPLER: Joseph Hagan DATE OF ANALYSIS:  10/20-10/21/02
ATTENTION: Jason Barnard : DATE OF REPORT: 10/23/02

Pertaining to the analyses of specimens submitted under the accompanying chain of custody form,
please note the following:

® \Water samples submitted for VOC analysis were preserved with HCI. The trip
blank was prepared by the client with reagent water supplied by the laboratory.

® Specimens were processed and examined according to the procedures outlined in the
specified method.

* Holding times were honored.

* |nstruments were appropriately tuned and calibrations were checked with the frequencies
required in the specified method.

¢ Blank contamination was not observed at levels interfering with the analytical results.

® Continuing Calibration standards were monitored at intervals indicated in the specified
method. The resulting precision and accuracy were determined te be within
method QA/QC acceptance limits.

® The efficiency of analyte recovery for individual samples was monitored by the addition of

surrogate analyte to all samples, standards, and blanks. Surrogate recoveries were
found to be within laboratory QA/QC acceptance limits, unless noted otherwise.

Reviewed hy:

——

Raul Sanchez
Chemical Services .




GREEN MOUNTAIN LABORATORIES, INC.

27 Cross Road
Middlesex, Vermont 05602
Phone (802) 262-2004

LABORATORY RESULTS

GC/MS METHOD - 8260M

GML REF. #: 115A
SAMPLE ID: TRIP BLANK
ANALYSIS DATE:  10/21/2002
SAMPLE DATE: 10/18/2002
SAMPLE TYPE: WATER

PARAMETER PQL {ug/L) RESULT {ug/t)
Benzene 1 ND
Toluene 1 ND
Ethylbenzene 1 ND
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 2 ND
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 2 ND
Xylenes 3 ND
Naphthalene 5 ND
MTBE , . 5 : ND
Surrogate % Reéovery: 98.8 %

ND = Not Detected
BPQL = Below Practical Quantitation Limit




GREEN MOUNTAIN LABORATORIES, INC.

27 Cross Road
Middlesex, Vermont 05602
Phone (802) 262-2004

LABORATORY RESULTS

GC/MS METHOD - 8260M

GML REF. # : 115A

SAMPLE ID: SYSTEM EFFLUENT
ANALYSIS DATE: 10/20/2002

SAMPLE DATE: 10/18/2002

SAMPLE TYPE: WATER

PARAMETER PQL {ug/L} RESULT {ug/L)
Benzene 1 ND
Toluene 1 ND
Ethylbenzene 1 | ND
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 2 ND
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 2 ND
Xylenes 3 ND
Naphthalene 5 ND
MTBE . 5 . - ND
96.9 %

ND = Not Detected
BPQL = Below Practical Quantitation Limit




GREEN MOUNTAIN LABORATORIES, INC.

27 Cross Road
Middlesex, Vermont 05602
Phone (802) 262-2004

LABORATORY RESULTS

GC/MS METHOD - 8260M

GML REF. #: 115A

SAMPLE [D: MID TRAIN SOUTH
ANALYSIS DATE: 10/20/2002
SAMPLE DATE: 10/18/2002
SAMPLE TYPE: WATER

PARAMETER PQL (ugil)
Benzene 1
Toluene 1
Ethylbenzene 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 2
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 2
Xylenes 3
Naphthalene 5
|MTBE . , 5

96.2 %

ND = Not Detected
BPQL = Below Practical Quantitation Limit

RESULT (ug/l}

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND




GREEN MOUNTAIN LABORATORIES, INC.

27 Cross Road
Middlesex, Vermoent 05602
Phone (802) 262-2004

LABORATORY RESULTS

GC/MS METHOD - 8260M

GML REF. #: 115A

SAMPLE ID: MID TRAIN NORTH
ANALYSIS DATE:  10/20/2002
SAMPLE DATE: 10/18/2002
SAMPLE TYPE: WATER

PARAMETER PQL {ug/L)
Benzene 1
Toluene 1
Ethylbenzene 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 2
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 2
Xylenes 3
Naphthalene 5
MTBE _‘ _ 5
Surrogate % Recovery: 95.7 %

ND = Not Detected
BPQL = Below Practical Quantitation Limit

RESULT {ugil)

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND




GREEN MOUNTAIN LABORATORIES, INC.

27 Cross Road
Middlesex, Vermont 05602
Phone (802) 262-2004

LABORATORY RESULTS

GC/MS METHOD - 8260M

GML REF. #: 115A

SAMPLE ID: SYSTEM INFLUENT
ANALYSIS DATE:  10/20/2002
SAMPLE DATE: 10/18/2002
SAMPLE TYPE: WATER

PARAMETER PQL (ug/l) RESULT (ug/L)
Benzene 1 ND
Toluene 1 ND
Ethylbenzene 1 ND
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 2 ND
1,2, 4-Trimethylbenzene 2 ND
Xylenes ‘ 3 ND
Naphthalene 5 ND
MTBE ' . 5 _ ND
Surrogate % Recovery: 97.7 %

ND = Not Detected
BPQL = Below Practical Quantitation Limit




GREEN MOUNTAIN LABORATORIES, INC.

27 Cross Road
Middlesex, Vermont 05602
Phone (802) 262-2004

LABORATORY RESULTS

GC/MS METHOD - 8260M

GML REF. #: 115A
SAMPLE ID: MW-1
ANALYSIS DATE:  10/20/2002
SAMPLE DATE: 10/18/2002
SAMPLE TYPE: WATER

PARAMETER PQL (ugiL}) RESULT {ugil)
Benzene 1 . ND
Toluene 1 ND
Ethylbenzene 1 ND
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 2 ND
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 2 ND
Xylenes 3 ND
Naphthalene 5 ND
MTBE , 5 . ND
Surrogate % Recovery: 966 %

ND = Not Detected
BPQL = Below Practical Quantitation Limit




GREEN MOUNTAIN LABORATORIES, INC.
27 Cross Road
Middlesex, Vermont (5602
Phone (802) 262-2004

LABORATORY RESULTS

GC/MS METHOD - 8260M

GML REF. #: 115A
SAMPLE ID: MW-2
ANALYSIS DATE:  10/20/2002
SAMPLE DATE: 10/18/2002
SAMPLE TYPE: WATER

PARAMETER PQL (ug/lL} RESULT {ug/L}
Benzene 1 ND
Toluene 1 ND
Ethylbenzene 1 ND
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 2 ND
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 2 ND
Xylenes 3 ND
Naphthalene 5 ND
MTBE | , 5 _ ND
Surrogate % Recovery: 95.7 %

ND = Not Detected
BPQL = Below Practical Quantitation Limit




GREEN MOUNTAIN LABORATORIES, INC.

27 Cross Road
Middlesex, Vermont (5602
Phone (802) 262-2004

LABORATORY RESULTS

GC/MS METHOD - 8260M

GML REF. #: 115A
SAMPLE [D: MW-3
ANALYSIS DATE:  10/20/2002
SAMPLE DATE: 10/18/2002
SAMPLE TYPE: WATER

PARAMETER PQL (ug/L) RESULT (ug/l)
Benzene 1 ND
Toluene 1 ND
Ethylbenzene 1 ND
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 2 ND
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 2 ND
Xylenes 3 ND
Naphthalene 5 11
MTBE -, _ 5 . 14
Surrogate % Recovery: 97.5 %

ND = Not Detected
BPQL = Below Practical Quantitation Limit




GREEN MOUNTAIN LABORATORIES, INC.

27 Cross Road
Middiesex, Vermont 05602
Phone (802) 262-2004

LABORATORY RESULTS

GC/MS METHOD - 8260M

GML REF. #: 115A
SAMPLE ID: MW-4
ANALYSIS DATE:  10/21/2002
SAMPLE DATE: 10/18/2002
SAMPLE TYPE: WATER

PARAMETER PQL (ugi/l.) RESULT (ugil})
Benzene 1 ND
Toluene 1 ND
Ethylbenzene 1 ND
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 2 ND
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 2 ND
Xylenes 3 ND
Naphthalene 5 ND
MTBE , .5 . ND
Surrogate % Recovery: 96.2 %

ND = Not Detected
BPQL = Below Practical Quantitation Limit




GREEN MOUNTAIN LABORATORIES, INC.

277 Cross Road

Middlesex, Vermont 05602

Phone (802) 262-2004

LABORATORY RESULTS

GC/MS METHOD - 8260M

GML REF. # : ~ 115A

SAMPLE ID: MW-5

ANALYSIS DATE: 10/21/2002

SAMPLE DATE: 10/18/2002

SAMPLE TYPE: WATER
PARAMETER PQL (ug/L) RESULT (ug/L}
Benzene 1 ND
Toluene 1 ND
Ethylbenzene 1 ND
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 2 ND
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 2 ND
Xylenes 3 ND
Naphthalene 5 ND
MTBE 5 ND

Surrogate % Recovery: 95.7 %

ND = Not Detected
BPQL = Below Practical Quantitation Limit

N



Green Mountain Laboratories, Inc.
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18/22/2a02 1a:41 BHZ2622065
" From valed Customer To! Faxw2az2- 2006

GREEN MT LABS

INC.

Dnre: 10/22/2002 Time: 10:38718 aM

Green Mountain Laboratories, Inc.
27 Cross Road
Middlesex, Vermont 05602

Phone (802) 262.2004
wAkw, greenmitiabs. com

LABORATORY RESULTS

CLIENT
ADDRESS:

SAMPLER:
ATTENTION:

CLIENT NAME: Lincoln Applied Geology

163 Revell Drive

Lincoln, VT 05443

PROJECT NAME: Tri -Town

Joseph Hagan
Jasen Barnard

GML REFERENCE #: 115A

PROJECT NO.:

NA

DATE OF SAMPLE: 10/18/2002
DATE OF RECEIPT: 10/18/2002
DATE OF ANALYSIS: 10/21/2002
DATE OF REPORT:  10/22/2002

Total Petroleurn Hydrocarbons (TPH) by EPA Method 8100M {mg/L - ppm)

Sammple PQL TPH Resuits

Trip Blank 1.0 <1.0
System Effluent 1.0 <1.0
Mid Train South 1.0 <1.0
Mid Train North 1.0 <1.0
System Influent 1.0 <1.0
MW-1 1.0 <1.0
MW-2 1.0 <10
MW.3 1.0 <1.0
Mw-4 1.0 <1.Q
MW-5 1.0 <1.0

Reviewed by:

Raul Sanchez e
Chemical Services

PQL= Practical

Quantitation Limit

BPQL = Below Practical Quantitation Limit

PAGE @2
Page i ot



Appendix B

Cost Estimate



Appendix B

Trl-Town Water Treatment Facllity
822 Tri-Town Road, Addison, Vermont
October 29, 2002

Task A. Treatment System Dismantling and On-site Contaminated Soil Stockpile Recovering

Project Manager - 0.5 hr{s} @ $55.00 per hour $ 27.50
Senior Field Technician - 7 hr(s) @ $45.00 per hour $ 315.00
Pi=astic - 1 roli(s} $132.50 each $ 132.50
Mileage - 150 mile(s) @ $0.35 per mile $ 52.50
Subtotal Task A $ £00.00
Task B. Site Monitoring and Ground Water Sampling (Spring 2003)
Project Manager - 0.5 hr(s) @ $55.00 per hour $ 27.50
Senior Field Technician - 8 hr(s) @ $45.00 per hour $ 360.00
PiD and Interface Probe - 1 day(s) @ $75.00 perday $ 75.00
Disposable Bailer (0.757) 5 batler(s) @ $5.89 each $ 44 45
VOCs via EPA 8021B - 7 sample(s) @ $60.00 each $ 420.00
(5-wells, 1-sump well & 1-trip blank)
Mileage - 150 mile(s) @ $0.35 per mile $ 52.50
{includes trip to lab)
Sampling Equipment - 1 day(s) @ $110.00 per day $ 110.00
Subtotal Task B $ 1,089.45
Task C. Annual Contaminated Soil Stockpilte PID Evaluation (to be done with Task B}
Serior Field Technician - 1 hris) @ $45.00 per hour $ 45.00

Subtotal TaskC ™ § 45.00

Task D. Preparation of Summary Report

Senior Project Manager - 0.5 hr(s) @ $75.00 per hour $ 37.50
Geologist/Site Manager - 4 hr(s) @ $55.00 per hour $ 220.00
Computer/CAD Technician - 1 hris) & $55.00 per hour $ 55.00
Administrative Assistant - 1 hr(s) @ $35.00 per hour $ 35.00
Annual Subtotal TaskD $ 37.50

Annual Grand Total >>>| ] 1.557.55 |

Note: Subcontractor costs inciude 10% markup.



